Decision No. 14682

BEFORE THE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, a corporation, for authority to abandon and remove waiting station at Rosecrans Avenue, on the Vermont Heights Line, in the City of Los Angeles, State of California.

APPLICATION NO.10904

BIGINAL

BY THE COMMISSION -

ORDER

Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, has petitioned the Railroad Commission for an order authorizing the abandonment and removal of a passenger waiting room now maintained by applicant at Rosecrans Avenue on the Vermont Heights Line in the City of Los Angeles.

Applicant alloges that the continued maintenance of the weiting room or station is no longer necessary for the business of the applicant; that the station is located within the boundary of Vermont Avenue as such avenue is now being improved by the City of Los Angeles and now constitutes an obstruction to such street improvement by said city; and that there are no right of way or other deed restrictions requiring the continued maintenance of a waiting station at this point.

We are of the opinion that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted.

IT IS MEREBY ORDERED that applicant, Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, be and the same hereby is authorized to abandon and remove its waiting station as heretofore located and maintained at the intersection of Rosecrans and Vermont Avenues on its Vermont Heights Line in the City of Los Angeles, the location of same being more definitely shown in yellow color on a blue print map marked "C.E.H.8597" as filed herein as a portion of the application in this proceeding.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this // day of March, 1925.

O COMMISSIONERS